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SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-2033.WS

2016 JUL 22 PM !: 54

COMPLAINT OF CAROL D. ``^§
GILLESPIE AGAINST AVALON §
WATER SUPPLY AND SEWER § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SERVICES CORPORATION (37985- §
1) § OF TEXAS

COMPLAINANT GILLESPIE'S VERIFIED BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
ORDER NO. 6

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES STEPHANIE FRAZEE AND TRAVIS
VICKERY:

COMES NOW, Carol D. Gillespie ("Gillespie" or "Complainant") and files this

Verified Brief in Response to Order No. 6 and in support of which Complainant

respectfully shows the following:

I. BACKGROUND

1. On July 14, 2014, Carol D. Gillespie filed her original complaint against

Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Services Corporation (AWSSSC) with the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality ("TCEQ"), which complaint was supplemented

by additional complaint letters and other information on August 14, 2014, August 20,

2014, September 30, 2014, October 6, 2014, and February 3, 2015.

2. After jurisdiction was transferred to the Public Utility Commission of Texas

("Commission") on September 1, 2014, Ms. Gillespie's complaint was referred to the

State Office of Administrative Hearings ("SOAH) for hearing on January 25, 2016.

3. SOAH Order No. 2 was issued on March 18, 2016, establishing a hearing

schedule.
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4. On March 22, 2016, the Commission issued a Preliminary Order establishing a

list of issues to be addressed in the hearing before SOAH, including whether AWSSSC

was failing to comply with Texas Water Code §§ 13.002, 13.004 and 67.007 ("TWC").

5. On April 21, 2016, after the parties moved jointly to abate this proceeding for

settlement negotiations, Order No. 3 was issued abating the discovery and hearing

schedule until a status report was filed on May 20, 2016.

6. After various status reports and abatements, AWSSSC filed a Motion to

Dismiss and Alternate Motion to Certify Question and Continue Temporary Abatement

of Discovery and Hearing Schedule ("Motions to Dismiss and Certify Question") on June

17, 2016.

10. On June 24, 2016, Complainant filed a Response to Avalon Water Supply

and Sewer Services Corporation's Motions to Dismiss and Certify Question.

11. On July 7, 2016, Order No. 6 was issued requiring Gillespie to file a verified

brief by July 22, 2016 setting forth alleged deficiencies, which form the basis of her

complaint and invoke the Commission's jurisdiction. This response brief is timely filed.

II. DISCUSSION

As set out in Complainant's Response to Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Services

Corporation's Motions to Dismiss and Certify Question and its earlier Motion to Compel

answers to her second requests for information,' Complainant showed that jurisdiction

was proper if AWSSSC violated its bylaws and the Texas Open Meetings Act

("TOMA"). That is, PUC has jurisdiction to treat AWSSSC like any other water and

sewer utility - with original rate jurisdiction and authority to dissolve the board and

appoint a receiver among other things - if AWSSSC failed to conduct elections properly

or failed to comply with its bylaws - violations of either of the TWC § 13.004(a)

1 Complainant Gillespie's Response to Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Services Corporation's
Motions to Dismiss and Certify Question and its earlier Motion to Compel are incorporated herein for all
purposes as if set out in full.
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subsections.2

Section 13.004(a) states that the Commission has the same jurisdiction over a water

supply or sewer service corporation ("WSC") if the Commission finds the WSC:

(1) is failing to conduct annual or special meetings in compliance with
Section 67.007; or

(2) is operating in a manner that does not comply with the requirements for
classifications as a nonprofit water supply or sewer service corporation
prescribed by Sections 13.002 (11) and (24).3

The Water Code goes on to define a water supply or sewer service corporation in Section

13.002(24):

(24) "Water supply or sewer service corporation" means a nonprofit
corporation organized and operating under Chapter 67 that provides
potable water service or sewer service for compensation and that has
adopted and is operating in accordance with by-laws or articles of
incorporation which ensure that it is member-owned and member-
controlled. The term does not include a corporation that provides retail
water or sewer service to a person who is not a member, except that the
corporation may provide retail water or sewer service to a person who is
not a member if the person only builds on or develops property to sell to
another and the service is provided on an interim basis before the property
is sold.4

Section 67.007 specifically requires a WSC to comply with certain requirements when

holding its annual member meetings, including the elections of its board of directors -

everything from how a notice or ballot is prepared and mailed to how the final vote count

is tallied. These specifics are set forth in further detail in the written election procedures

required of all WSCs:

a) The annual meeting of the members or shareholders of the
corporation must be held between January 1 and May 1 at a time specified
by the bylaws or the board.

2 This case does not focus on TWC § 13.004(b), as Complainant is unaware of any AWSSSC
plans to convert to a special utility district.

3 TWC § 13.004(a).

4 TWC § 13.002(24)(emphasis added).
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(a-1) A quorum for the transaction of business at a meeting of the
members or shareholders is a majority of the members and shareholders
present. In determining whether a quorum is present, all members and
shareholders who mailed or delivered ballots to the independent election
auditor or the corporation on a matter submitted to a vote at the meeting
are counted as present.

(b) The board shall adopt written procedures for conducting an
annual or special meeting of the members or shareholders in accordance
with this section and Sections 67.0052, 67.0053, and 67.0054. The
procedures shall include the following:

(1) notification to eligible members or shareholders of the
proposed agenda, location, and date of the meeting;

(2) director election procedures, including candidate
application procedures;

(3) approval of the ballot form to be used; and

(4) validation of eligible voters, ballots, and election
results.

(c) The board shall adopt an official ballot form to be used in
conducting the business of the corporation at any annual or special
meeting. No other ballot form will be valid. Ballots from members or
shareholders are confidential and are exempted from disclosure by the
corporation until after the date of the relevant election.

(d) The board shall select an independent election auditor not later
than the 30th day before the scheduled date of the annual meeting. The
independent election auditor is not required to be an experienced election
judge or auditor and may serve as an unpaid volunteer. At the time of
selection and while serving in the capacity of an independent election
auditor, the independent election auditor may not be associated with the
corporation as:

(1) an employee;

(2) a director or candidate for director; or

(3) an independent contractor engaged by the corporation as part
of the corporation's regular course of business.

(e) This section applies only to a corporation that provides retail
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water or sewer service.s

Chapter 67 also incorporates the Texas Non-Profit Corporation Act,6 and additional

statutory requirements for elections, including certain other details for ballots, officers,

notices, annual meetings, and qualifications for directors.7 If AWSSSC failed to comply

with the TWC § 67.007 requirements on their face, its own adopted election procedures,

or those requirements incorporated through the Texas Non-Profit Corporation Act and

Chapter 67 generally (as incorporated through TWC § 13.002(24)), then the Commission

has the same jurisdiction over the corporation as it does over other problematic utilities.

AWSSSC bylaws include requirements such as preparing annual financial audit

reports and federal tax returns,8 conducting all meetings in accordance with TOMA,

chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code,9 adopting a conflict of interest policy,10 and

ensuring all financial transactions are conducted in a manner that protects the financial

integrity of the corporation." If AWSSSC fails to operate in compliance with any of

these bylaw requirements, then the Commission has the same jurisdiction over AWSSSC

as it does over any other problematic water and sewer utilities.

Importantly, TWC § 13.004(a) does not state that a WSC must fail to hold its

annual meetings properly (TWC § 13.004(a)(1)) or operate in non-compliance with its

bylaws and/or TOMA (TWC § 13.004(a)(2)) one, a dozen times or one hundred times to

lose its WSC status. Moreover, it is not a defense under the statute for a WSC that is

violating TWC § 13.004(a) to be small, rural, voluntary or well-meaning. Indeed, it is

precisely these types of WSCs for which Commission supervision and/or receivership is

most appropriate and makes the most fiscal and management sense. Nevertheless, as the

STWC§67.007.

6 TWC § 67.004.

See id. §§ 67.005, 67.0051, 67.0052, 67.0053, 67.0054, 67.0055, 67.006, 67.007, and 67.0075.

Complaint OfCarol D. Gillespie Against Avalon Water Supply And Sewer Services Corporation,
Docket No. 43146, Response ofAvalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corporation to Complaint of
Carol Gillespie, Exhibit I; Bylaws, Article XIX, paragraph 2 (March 4, 2015)(hereinafter "Bylaws").

9 Id. at Article V, Section 1.

io Id. at Article IV, Section 4.

11 Id. at Article III.
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attached tables of deficiencies show, and as Complainant's expert and fact witnesses will

demonstrate at hearing through evidence, there are numerous uncontroverted violations

over a period of several years, including even its most recent elections, which confirm

that AWSSSC has not acted like a member-owned, member controlled entity that can

remain unchecked.

III. TABLE OF DEFICIENCIES

In accordance with Order No. 6, Complainant's verified tables of alleged

deficiencies are attached as Exhibit A and Exhibit B, which illustrate in detail

AWSSSC's numerous violations over a long period of time. Exhibit A, verified by

Complainant Carol Gillespie, sets out AWSSSC's failure to comply with annual meeting

and election requirements, which are violations of TWC § 13.004(a)(1) as it relates to

TWC § 67.007. Exhibit A also lists AWSSSC's failure to operate in a manner that

complies with the requirements for a nonprofit WSC (i.e, failure to comply with

nonprofit corporation bylaws), which is a violation of TWC § 13.004(a)(2) of a WSC as

defined by TWC § 13.002(24).

Exhibit B, verified by Complainant's expert Judge Bill Aleshire, includes

AWSSSC's violations of TOMA,IZ which compliance is required under AWSSSC's

bylaws. Again, bylaw noncompliance is by definition failure to comply with the

requirements for a WSC as set out in TWC § 13.004(a)(2) and TWC § 13.002(24). As an

aside, Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 551.001(k) defines a water supply or sewer service

corporation organized under TWC Chapter 67 to be a governmental body, and Tex. Gov't

Code Ann. § 551.002 requires every regular, special, or called meeting of a governmental

body to be open to the public.

Reading both Exhibit A and B tables left to right, the first column breaks out in

detail AWSSSC's deficiencies in failing to adhere to its election procedures, bylaws, and

TOMA, including but not limited to its failure to provide proper notices of the annual and

12 Exhibits A and B have been compiled without the benefit of completion of discovery. In fact,
when this case was originally abated on April 21, 2016, Complainant had only received partial answers to
its first round of discovery and hundreds of pages of requested documents are missing. Also because of the
abatements, Gillespie has yet to receive any answers to either her second or third requests for information.
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special meetings, proper ballots, proper director's applications," proper meeting packets,

voting rosters, and election reports. AWSSSC has similarly failed to have a conflict of

interest policy or appoint a credentials committee and independent auditors who comply

with its election procedures while neglecting its financial management obligations in the

meantime. In terms of TOMA compliance, AWSSSC has shown a pattern and practice of

walking quorums, not posting meeting notices with specificity, discussing items not

specifically noticed, improperly posting its closed meeting notices, improper consultation

during those closed meetings, and illegal action thereafter. Certified agendas, recordings,

and minutes are frequently deficient if not non-existent.

The second column of both the Exhibit A and B tables provides the specific

corresponding citations to the statutory or bylaw provision(s) that AWSSSC has violated.

The third column, legal cause of action, explains how the violation described in the first

column and cited in the second column is either a violation of TWC §§ 67.007 or

13.002(24) which in turn all constitute violations under TWC § 13.004(a) evoking the

Commission's jurisdiction over WSCs. The fourth column, repeated throughout the

table, explains that the Commission has the same jurisdiction over water and sewer

utilities as WSCs which violate TWC §13.004(a)(1) or (2). These columns' entries are

repeated. Regardless of whether AWSSSC violates TWC § 67.007, its bylaws or TOMA,

the remedy remains the same: PUC is authorized to treat AWSSSC like any water or

sewer utility and would have wide discretion to do various things like dissolve the board,

put the WSC under Commission supervision, impose receivership, approve or deny rate

changes, etc. The fifth and final column provides the legal authority for the Commission

to take original jurisdiction over a WSC and treat them as any water or sewer utility. Just

as the remedy remains the same, the statutory and regulatory authority for the remedy -

TWC §13.004(a) and 16 TAC §§ 24.35 and 24.141 - are likewise the same despite the

various types of alleged deficiencies.

The Legislature exempted WSCs from many Commission regulations because the

corporations are intended to be member-owned and member-controlled through an

elected board of directors. The statutes require these nonprofit corporations to make their

13 Where director's applications have been received by AWSSSC, they are likewise incomplete.
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decisions in the full light of day. AWSSSC's chronic failure to follow its bylaws,

Chapter 67 annual meeting and election requirements, and TOMA, however, show a

blatant disregard for the law and disdain for public oversight regarding its decision-

making. AWSSSC's actions and incompetence regarding the law support the

Commission's supervision, imposition of a receiver, or both. AWSSSC can no longer

ignore the basic rules of public governance that apply to all other WSCs across Texas.

Finally, because there was no rule or policy guidance directing the style and content

of Gillespie's original July 14, 2014 complaint and follow-up letters, Ms. Gillespie made

her original filings pro se, without the aid of discovery responses, and under the informal

direction of Commission staff. Accordingly, the allegations cited herein supersede and

replace the allegations in Gillespie's 2014-2015 complaint letters and should be

considered the basis for jurisdiction in this docket.

III. CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Complainant prays that the ALJs

deny Avalon's Motion to Dismiss, Motion to Certify the Question, Motion to Continue

the Abatement and Motion for Discovery Schedule Hearing, and issue an order resuming

the hearing schedule proposed by Commission staff, and for all other relief to which

Complainant may be entitled.
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Respectfully submitted,

By:

GILBERT WILBURN, PLLC

7000 North MoPac Blvd., Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78731
Telephone: (512) 494-5341
Telecopier: (512) 472-4014
hgilbert@gwtxlaw.com

Helen S. Gilbert
State Bar No. 00786263
Randall B. Wilburn
State Bar No. 24033342

ATTORNEYS FOR COMPLAINANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been
served via hand delivery, facsimile, electronic mail, overnight mail, U.S. mail and/or
Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested on all parties on the 22ND of July 2016.

By:
Helen S. Gilbert
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DOCKET NO. 43146
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-2033.WS

COMPLAINT OF CAROL D. § BEFORE THE
GILLESPIE AGAINST AVALON §
WATER SUPPLY AND SEWER § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SERVICES CORPORATION (37985- §
1) § OF TEXAS

VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF ELLIS

My name is Carol Gillespie, my date of birth is March 26, 1958, and my address
is 3921 Bobbin Lane, Addison, Texas 75001. in the United States. Pursuant to Tex. Civ.
Prac. & Rem. Code § 132.001(a), I, Carol Gillespie, do verify under penalty of perjury,
that:

My name is Carol Gillespie. I am over the age of 18 years, of sound mind, and
competent to make this affidavit. I am a member of the Avalon Water Supply and Sewer
Services Corporation and have attended every annual meeting since 2012, except for
2015, and voted in each of the meetings where an election was held since 2013. I have
read the foregoing Verified Brief and Response to Order No. 6 and the facts stated in
them are true and correct. I make this statement based upon my personal knowledge and
upon information received from other persons.

Carol Gi spie
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DOCKET NO. 43146
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-2033.WS

COMPLAINT OF CAROL D. § BEFORE THE
GILLESPIE AGAINST AVALON §
WATER SUPPLY AND SEWER § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SERVICES CORPORATION (37985- §
1) § OF TEXAS

VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF ELLIS

My name is Carol Gillespie, my date of birth is March 26, 1958, and my address
is 3921 Bobbin Lane, Addison, Texas 75001. in the United States. Pursuant to Tex. Civ.
Prac. & Rem. Code § 132.001(a), 1, Carol Gillespie, do verify under penalty of perjury,
that:

My name is Carol Gillespie. I am over the age of 18 years, of sound mind, and
competent to make this affidavit. I am a member of the Avalon Water Supply and Sewer
Services Corporation and have attended every annual meeting since 2012, except for
2015, and voted in each of the meetings where an election was held since 2013. I have
read the foregoing Verified Brief and Response to Order No. 6 and the facts stated in
them are true and correct. I make this statement based upon my personal knowledge and
upon information received from other persons.

Carol Gi pie

029
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